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BACKGUARD

Publication No: 5995551651

POS. NO
3

4

6#
6A
10#
14 #
15
15A
18
18A
19
20#
20A
21
23
24 #
24704

46

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
5303324517
318110300
5308068062
318110400
318122807
318369501
5303304000
5303304001
318254502
318254503
318005485
318414201
318214512
318350801
318015045
318037513
318037503
318197620
318044511
318293810
318293811
5304453272
318115601
318146825
5303324521
5303304544

318052525
08016432
5303211311

DESCRIPTION

Lamp, flourescent, backguard
Receptacle, lamp, RH/LH

Starter, lamp

Receptacle, starter

Ballast, lamp

Lamp, indicator

Bracket, end cap mtg., RH

Bracket, end cap mtg., LH

End Cap, white, RH

End Cap, white, LH

Panel, control, white

Clock/Timer, electronic, white, ES300
Overlay, control, white

Trim, canopy, white, backsplash top
Bracket, clock/timer mtg

Switch, rocker, white, oven light
Switch, rocker, white, flourescent
Knob, control, white

Lens, indicator light

Switch, surface element, small
Switch, surface element, large
Screw, mtg., #8-32 x 1/4"

Fuse, 15 Amp, w/fuse holder
Outlet, electrical, white-glossy, combined
Clip, fuse holder mtg

Spacer, end cap mig.

Wire harness, lamp, flourescent
Screw, truss head, 8-18 x 0.375
Screw, 8 x 0.500
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POS. NO
1

168

* ok * %k

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
318095002
318159723
318126510
318175508

08013303
318345201
318394801
318224000
5303013071

08011086
5304400195
5303325069
316217002
318113111
5303310526
318222400
318285019
318285038
318549802
5303935061
5303323139
5303323144
318255600
318255001
5304403015
318086507
318147412
318123103
5303324473
318192400
318089601
318342400
5303311160
318095957
5303211311
5303324441
318317100
318563000
5303311164

08011155

08011131
318531600

318564601
3201861
08016432
5303323133

DESCRIPTION

Panel, main back

Panel, bodyside, white, (2)
Burner Box

Screw, leveling, w/tee nut
Tee nut, snap-in, levelling screw
Rack, oven

Switch, light, door
Receptacle, oven light
Bulb/Lamp, light

Lens, oven light, glass
Retainer, light cover

Shield, oven bottom

Probe, oven temp

Cord, electric

Cover, hinge cutout
Housing, oven light
Insulation, oven wrapper
Insulation, oven back

Tube, oven vent

Terminal Block Kit

Screw, 10-24 x 0.906

Nut, 10-32

Element, broil, 2750W
Element, bake, 2400W
Support, hanger, (4), broil element
Panel, cover

Bumper, base

Frame, oven front, w/wheels
Bracket, oven mounting
Spring, oven

Liner, oven complete
Receptacle, hinge

Rod, latch

Motor, latch assy, w/brkt & switch
Screw, 8 x 0.500

Panel, baffle

Adapter Assembly, vent tube, w/converter

Bushing, latch rod

Spring

Roller

Rivet, roller shaft, 0.250 x 1.500
Bearing, roller, (4)

Harness, wiring, main

Screw, 6 x 0.375, (4)

Screw, truss head, 8-18 x 0.375
Screw, 8-18 x 0.500
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TOP/DRAWER

Publication No: 5995551651

POS. NO
1

4

7

11
13
13A
15#
15A#
15B#
16
19
19A
21#
28
93

*

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.

5303325610

318044231
318014800

5303324427

318018100
318018101
318372216
318372211
318372212
318120921
318067050
318067040
318368601

5303301461

318366400

5303211311

DESCRIPTION

Drawer

Panel, drawer, white
Spacer

Bracket, drawer support, (2)
Channel, drawer, RH
Channel, drawer, LH
Element, surface, 8", large
Element, surface, 6", small
Element, surface, 6", smalll
Main Top, white

Pan, surface element, large, black
Pan, surface element, small, black
Terminal Block, surface element, 28", black leads

Medallion, surface element
Support, terminal block, (4)

Screw, 8 x 0.500
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DOOR

POS. NO
3

4

6

7
TA
9
10
12
15
15A
16
17
18
22
23
23"
29
30
31
32
39
54
62

*
*

*

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
5303325088
318051801
5303325079
318285023
318285024
318156406
5303323139
5303325040
5303311153
5303311154
5303310533
318139001
318293500
5303310511
318024748
3201899
318147412
318014017
5303310536
318057203
318362820
5303317175
5303310504

08016432
5303211311
5303307980

DESCRIPTION

Trim, oven door, white

Glass, oven door, white, outer
Shield, oven door

Insulation, oven door

Insulation, oven door

Liner, oven door

Screw, 10-24 x 0.906

Seal, oven door

Bracket, glass mtg, RS

Bracket, glass mtg, LS

Glass, oven door, 6.50 x 15.50, inner, heat barrier
Spacer, oven door glass, inner frame
Gasket, door glass seal

Bar, glass retainer

Hinge, door, (2)

Washer, flat

Bumper, base

Trim-handle, white

Latch, oven door

Deflector, handle

Handle Assembly, door, white, w/spacer
Screw, 8-18 x 0.531, white

Spacer, (2)

Screw, truss head, 8-18 x 0.375
Screw, 8 x 0.500
Screw, 8-32 x 0.437, (8)
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WIRING DIAGRAM

ACCESSORIES CIRCUIT / CIRCUIT DES ACCESSOIRES

N
L2 FLUORESCENT LAUP BALLAST W-1
a1 or _qcmm FLUORESCENT 8o REGULATEUR - PUTSSANGE oKt
& V|\)3j
S.L.S
ay-1 6v-1
sa  STARTER / DEVARREUR
R-2 [T w-2 W-1

m;{ REGULAR QUTLET
PRISE REGULIERE

OVEN CIRCUIT//CIRCUIT FOUR

DOOR SWITCH/
INTERRUPTEUR PORTE
W-14 W-1

OVEN LAWP/
LUMIERE FOUR
TB
BK-16 fA BK-9 BR-14 w-14
w-17 , o w-7
R-16 R-9
O
6R-17

SURFACE ELEMENTS CIRCUIT / CIRCUIT

-ELEMENTS SURFACE

COIL ELEMENTS / ELEMENTS SPIRALES

1 SHOWN/MONTRE, 2 REQUIRED/REQUIS

R-9 UNIT R.F. SW. BK-9
ELEMENT -
Lt BK-11 BK-11 ﬂm BK-2
R-2 H1 H2 L2
P 0-19 0-19
L1
L1 P
R-2 UNIT R.R. SW.
w11 SLEWENT W-11 e BK-2
L1 H H2 L2

SURFACE ELEMENTS CIRCUIT / CIRCUIT-ELEMENTS SURFACE

L1

8K-9

BK-3

SMOOTH TOP / VITRIFIEE

L.R. ELEMENT/ELEMENT .,

Y-11 Y-11

m He L2

SW. L.R. SW.

BK-2 5.0-19
L.F. msﬂ L.F. ELEMENT/ELEMENT L.F. sw.
BK-2 5| 0-11 L .14
o J>\<</\'Q/mo|m 0
co-1e,
R.R. SW. R.R. ELEMENT/ELEMENT R.R. SW.

BK-2 W-11 L woqq

L2

R-9

GROUND/ \LJ
MISE A LA TERRE

R-2 BK-2

V-19

TEMPERATURE PROBE/
SONDE THERMIQUE

.

SW.A

LATCH MOTOR/ BR-14
vo———

MOTEUR <mxmoc NC

BAKE ELEMENT/
ELEMENT CUISSON
Y-6

Y-6 oL LM o

BROIL ELEMENT/
ELEMENT GRILLAGE

BL-6

LATCH MOTOR/
MOTEUR VERROU

Gv-14 mmw 3 BK-10  NQ °
W-19

AUTOMATIC DOOR SWITCH/
INTERRUPTEUR AUTOMATIQUE
DE LA PORTE

Y-10

Ly10 5
NG C w-10

BK. -BLAKE/NOIR
BL.-BLUE/BLEU
BR. - BROWN/BRUN

GOLOR CODE / CODE DE GOULEUR

P.-PINK/ROSE

PR -PURPLE | POUPRE
R.-RED/ROUGE
T.-TAN/TAN

W. -WHITE /BLANC

Y. -YELLOW/JAUNE

o] mulNMIAuvxxxxxmu C. -COPPER/GUIVRE
H2 GY.-GRAY/GRIS
W-25 0. -ORANGE / ORANGE
R.F. ELEMENT/ELEMENT L R.F. SW. CODE GAUGE
BR-11 " BR-11 CODIGO MEDIDA
O o—9o 40 ELECTRONIC OVEN CONTROL/ 1 18
CONTROLE ELECTRONIQUE FOUR P 16
PILOT LIGHT/LAMPE TEMOIN ES 300 3 14
0-19 /7)) 0-19 M 12
LIMITER/LIMITEUR LIMITER/LIMITEUR : 18
BL-10 M R-10 E.G.0./A.K.O. CERAMASPEED/ETKA| ¢ 16
HOT SURFACE Ou/ ; ELEMENT LIMITOR/ 7 14
SURFACE CHAUDE BL-10 :_v R-10 ! LIMITEUR ELEMENT 8 12
BL-19 BL-10 Ow/ R-11 | 9 10
/\(\\ ' 10 18
BL-10 LIN. R-10 ' 11 16
Owkﬂ 12 12
10— | 20
m HOT SURFACE CONTACT/ 15 8
' CONTACT SURFACE CHAUDE
bbbttt 16 8
CAUTION:DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING UNIT. 17 10
LABEL ALL WIRES PRIOR TO DISCONNECTION WHEN SERVICING CONTROLS. “w Mm
WIRINGS ERRORS CAN CAUSE IMPROPER AND DANGEROUS OPERATION. 20 %0

VERIFY PROPER OPERATION AFTER SERVICING.
ATTENTION:COUPEZ L' ALIMENTATION AVANT D'EFFECTUER LA REPARATION.

IDENTIFIEZ TOUS LES FILS AVANT DE LES DEBRANCHER QUAND L'APPAREIL EST HORS SERVICE.
LES ERREURS DE CONNECTION DE FILS PEUVENT CAUSER UN MAL FONCTIONNEMENT ET UN DANGER D'USAGE DE L'APPAREIL.
VERIFIEZ LE BON FONCTIONNEMENT DE L'APPAREIL APRES LE SERVICE.

TEMP.'C  CSA uL

125 CL1251 3173
125 CL1251 3173
125 CL1251 3173
125 CL1251 3173
150 EXL-150 3321
150 EXL-150 3321
150 EXL-150 3321
150 EXL-150 3321
150 EXL-150 3321
200 SEW-1 3122
200 SEW-1 3122
250 3252
250 3252
150 EXL-150 3321
150 EXL-150 3321
60

60

200 SEW-1 3122
125 CL1251 3173
200 SEW-1 3122

318198612

REV

. A

10
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